
 

 

 

 

 

Simon Beattie  

20 recent  acquisitions  
 

 

 

From i tem 03 

 

 

September  2019   
     

 



 
 

 

ENGLISH LIEDER 

 

01. BENNETT, Sir William Sterndale.  Twelve 

Songs with English & German Words é  London & 

New York Novello, Ewer & Co. [1875]. 

 

8vo (277 × 196 mm), pp. [4], 64; original illustrated printed 

wrappers, a little dusty, spine sometime repaired with tape; 

private inkstamp (óH[ubert]. W[alter]. Huntô, Organist of 

Bristol Cathedral, 1901ï45) to front cover.   £40 

 

Combining Bennettôs two collections of Six Songs (Opp. 23 

and 35), from 1842 and 1855 respectively: the lyrics are 

taken from both English and German sources (Burns, 

Uhland, Shelley, John Clare), and all are furnished with 

metrical translations into the other language.   

 

Williamson, Op. 23 E.7n (Novello reissue of Lamborn Cock 

edition, 1875).   

 

 

COBBLERS 

 

02. BOOT, Thomas, pseudonym.  Verborgene Geheimnisse 

oder geheimer und vertrauter Briefwechsel des ehrbaren Thomas 

Boot, Königlichen Schuhmachermeisters, mit Sr. Majestät Georg 

III. Königs von Großbritanien [sic] und deren Minister, denen Lord 

Stormond, Sandwich, Germaine und North über die dermaligen 

Angelegenheiten Europens.  [N. p.,] 1782. 

 

8vo (171 × 102 mm), pp. 224; with an etched frontispiece; the odd spot 

only; contemporary paste paper-covered boards, corners worn, spine 

slightly scraped, wear along upper joint, but sound; early ink ownership 

of G. von Egloffstein to front free endpaper.   £500 

 

Rare first edition: a new translation from the French Le pot aux roses, ou 

correspondance secr¯te et famili¯re de lôhonorable Thomas Boot, 

cordonnier royal, avec Sa Majesté George III, roi de la Grande-Bretagne 

(óLondresô [but probably the Netherlands], 1782), ostensibly the private 

correspondence of George III and master cobbler Thomas Boot, but in 

fact óan attack on Great Britainôs European policies é [with] a number of 

references to American affairsô (Adams). 

 

 



 
 

 

Not in Adams, which (82-72aïd) lists two French printings, another 

German translation (Le Pot aux Roses oder geheime und vertraute 

Korrespondenz é, pp. 245), and a Dutch translation (1783), or Sabin 

(see 64572 for the French version: óOn the conduct of the Dutch during 

the American War, etc.ô).  WorldCat locates a sole copy outside Europe, 

at Cornell. 

 

 

03. BUEVSKY, K.  Illustrated commonplace book of poetry and 

prose.  ChiἨinŁu, 1879. 

 

8vo (200 × 125 mm), ff. 11ï107, 109ï352; foliated, but the text written 

on both sides of each leaf; 12 pen-and-ink drawings (on coloured card) 

bound in, with a few other pen-and-ink drawings to the text pages, some 

full-page (e.g. ff. 185v, 231r, 240r, 256r, etc); a few leaves trimmed by the 

binder; front free endpaper and first ten leaves sometime removed 

(according to the contents leaves at the end, they contained Pushkinôs 

Gavriliada: his blasphemous parody of the Annunciation, at the time a 

banned book in Russia which did not appear in print there, and even 

then only in a censored version, until 1907); nineteenth-century quarter 

calf, cloth sides, worn, the spine rubbed.  £1600 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

A manuscript book of poetry and prose completed, according to the final 

page, on 24 April 1879, in Kishinev (modern-day ChiἨinŁu, Moldova), 

then the capital of the Bessarabia Governorate in the Russian Empire.  

Most of the work is either Russian (including pieces by Pushkin, 

Lermontov, Nekrasov, Zhukovsky, Dmitry Minayev, Countess 

Rostopchina, Lev Mei, and a number by Apollon Maykov; also 

translations, from Beranger, Fallersleben, etc) or Polish (among them a 

number of songs for the stage), but there are occasional poems in 

French (óPouchkinô, Victor Hugo) and even English (óRose Leavesô by 

Austin Dobson, and óThe Fairyôs Homeô by Louis Henry French du 

Terreaux).   

 

 

FOR THE SURVIVORS OF THE CHARGE OF THE LIGHT BRIGADE 

 

04. [CRIMEAN WAR.]  Rules of the Balaclava Commemoration 

Society.  London: Printed by George Latham (Late 17th. Lancers,) 

é 1877. 

 

8vo (211 ×137 mm), pp. [2], 24; title printed in red and black, the text 

printed within red ruled borders; marginal browning and dust-soiling; 



 
 

original blue pebbled cloth, a little rubbed and worn, hinges sometime 

reinforced with cloth tape, now cracked, but bookblock firm, upper board 

gilt-stamped with the Societyôs name surrounded by a laurel wreath; 

early ms. ink correction to p. 11; annotated throughout in later black ink 

offering supporting historical information and statistics, ink ownership 

inscription to title-page of Peter Young (see below), typescript letter 

dated 1968 taped to rear pastedown, tape now discoloured, two other 

letters loosely inserted, blind-stamp of Peter Curwen to front free 

endpaper.   £750 

 

 

First and only edition.  The Balaclava Commemoration Society was 

formed ófor the purpose of Assembling Annually, the Survivors of the 

Charge of the Light Brigade at Balaclava, 1854, including the I. Troop 

Royal Horse Artilleryô (p. 3).  Members, eligible only if they were 

physically present during the action, met at a private dinner on the 

anniversary of the date itself.  Following the rules is a full listing of the 

survivors of the Light Brigade along with their ranks, including those from 

the 4th Queenôs own Light Dragoons; the 8th Kingôs Royal Irish Hussars; 

the 11th Prince Albertôs own Hussars; the 13th Light Dragoons; and the 

17th Lancers.  Several poems, including Tennysonôs famous óThe 

Charge of the Light Brigadeô, are reprinted after the listing.  The present 

copyôs annotations record statistics from The Times in 1854 of the total 

losses (409 lost out of a total of 637 present, including officers).  Loosely 

inserted are a four-page Reminiscences of Balaclava (Sheffield, 1893; 


